Beresford City Council

February 5, 2007

The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on February 5, 2007, at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Council President Rich Spaans, presided until 7:40 when Mayor Palmer arrived, Wayne Akland, Gary Lambert, Chuck Von Eschen, Dan Cotton, Pete Womack.

Members absent: None.

Also present: Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator, Kathy Moller, Finance Officer, Tom Frieberg, City Attorney.

Adopt Agenda: A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Cotton, second by Akland, motion carried.

Minutes: Minutes from the meetings held on January 15 and January 29, 2007 were approved on a motion by Lambert, second by Akland, motion carried.   

Department Head Reports:  

Todd Hansen – Telephone Department Budget Review: The Council had requested that the department heads attend the meetings to briefly go over their annual budget.  Todd Hansen, Telephone & Cablevision General Manager was present and reviewed the Telephone Department’s 2007 budget.  Todd reported that the budgeted revenue for 2007 is $1,819,300.00 and the budgeted expenses are $1,814,822.50.  The Cablevision budget will be discussed at the CATV Annual Meeting in May.

Jay Nordquist – Electric Department Budget Review: Jay Nordquist, Electric Department Superintendent, reported that the hydro power and supplemental power costs have increased quite a bit from last year.  The 2007 budgeted revenue for the Electric Department is $2,151,850.00 and the budgeted expenses are $2,144,895.00.  

Jay Nordquist – Equipment Purchase: Jay stated that the frame is cracked on the 1972 trencher and will cost 

$4,000-$5,000 to fix, plus there are other repairs that need to be made on it.  He found a used trencher but the cost is estimated to be higher than the bid limits.  This cost would be split with the Telephone & Park Departments.  A motion to advertise for bids for the trencher was made by Akland, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Also in the Electric Department’s budget in 2007 and 2008 is the purchase of a new digger derrick truck to replace the 1992 model.  The makers of that truck have gone out of business and it is difficult to find parts.  The truck is not capable of lifting several of the new transformers that are currently in use around the community.  The price is expected to be around $200,000 - $210,000 with a possible trade-in price of $30,000.  There is $85,000 in the budget this year to go toward the purchase in 2008.  Jay intends to budget an additional $85,000 in 2008.  The total funds available with trade should be around $200,000 by 2008.  A motion was made by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, to authorize advertising for bids for the digger derrick truck, motion carried.  

Unfinished Business:

Rental Rates for Community Center: Jerry Zeimetz distributed a rental fee schedule for the Community Center that was recommended by the committee.  A motion was made by Akland, second by Womack, to adopt the rental fee schedule for the Community Center, motion carried.

It was noted that once the manager is hired, additional items might need to be added to the fee schedule.

Event Center Rental Fees




Hourly

½ Day
All Day

½ Day

All Day

Room


M-Th

M-Th
M-Th

Weekend
Weekend
Deposit

Conference Room
$25

$50
$75

$75

$100

$25

(up to 20 guests)

Community Room A
$50

$100
$150

$150

$250

$100

(up to 120 guests)

Community Room B


$150
$225

$200

$300

$150

(up to 216 guests)

Event Center – A & B


$200
$300

$250

$400

$200

(up to 376 guests)

Event Center – Wedding






$400

$400

  Reception

Non-Profit & Small

  Community service

  Or educational groups

50% of fees M-Th, Full rate on Weekends unless nothing booked.

Payment of Fees (Deposit)

Cleaning/Damage Deposit
Due at time of application

3 months before event

50% of fees due

2 weeks before event

100% of fees due

Deposit can be waived for certain events as determined from time to time

Cancellation fees

Cancellation fee (3+ months)
100% refund except for wedding (wedding is 50%)

2 Weeks – 3 Months

50% refund

Less than 2 weeks notice
25% refund

Community Center Progress and Additional Items Needed: Jerry Zeimetz reported that the completion of the Community Center is still behind schedule but the contractors are planning to work Saturdays and bring in extra crews to get it completed as close to the completion date as possible.  They do not require their employees to work when the temperature is below 10 degrees.  He will continue to monitor their progress and keep on top of the situation.  

Jerry has a list of many items that are needed for the decks, pro-shop and clubhouse.  Some of those items can be purchased from the state bid.  Jerry will obtain 2-3 quotes on the other items and bring them as they are received to the Council for approval.  Funding for these items will come from the 2nd and 3rd penny sales tax funds.  First Federal Bank has also donated $6,000.00 worth of equipment for the Community Center.  

New Business:
Gas Quotes: One gas quote was received from Total Stop for $2.07 no lead and $1.99 super unleaded.  A motion to accept the bid from Total Stop was made by Spaans, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Pay Request #6, Community Center/Clubhouse: Pay request #6 to Daniels Construction, Inc. in the amount of $121,133.70 was approved for payment in a motion by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

2007 Agreement with SDDOT to sweep SD Highway 46: Jerry received a contract from the State Department of Transportation to sweep SD Highway 46 in the amount of $3,250.00 for 2007.  Approval to sign the contract was given in a motion by Cotton, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Step Pay Increase Per Union Agreement: Police Office, Aaron Jurgensen, and Electric Department employee, Joe Knutson are both due for step pay increases to $12.93/hour and $19.14/hour respectively.  Approval to increase the aforementioned employees’ wages was given in a motion by Akland, second by Womack, motion carried.

Authorize Advertising for Summer Help, Parks, Pool, Coaches, Golf Course: A motion was made by Spaans, second by Lambert, to begin advertising for summer help for coaches, parks, pool and golf course, motion carried.

Authorize Advertising for Street Sealing and Gravel Bids: A motion was made by Spaans, second by Akland, to begin advertising for street sealing and gravel bids for 2007, motion carried.

Discussion & Information Items:

Next Council Meeting – February 19 or 20th: Jerry reminded the Council that February 19th is the Presidents’ Day holiday.  It was decided that the meeting date would remain on Monday, February 19th at 6:30.  The Council will meet at the Community Safety Center at 6:30 for a meal and tour of facilities provided by Chief Mullinix.  At 7:30 p.m. the Council will reconvene at the library.   

Community Dinner – February 16: Jerry also reminded the Council of the Community Dinner that will be held on Friday, February 16th.  

Approval of Travel Requests:

The following travels requests were approved on a motion by Lambert, second by Womack, motion carried:

 
Summer Reading Workshop, Yankton, Feb. 23, Norling, Morren

Midstates Community and Economic Development Conf., South Sioux City, March 20, Zeimetz,     

  Council


Executive Session: A motion to move to executive session to discuss personnel matters was made at 8:58 p.m. by Akland, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

At 9:40 p.m. the Council reconvened into regular session.  

Department Head Wages: A motion was made by Spaans, second by Akland, to adopt Resolution 2007-02 Department Head Wages, motion carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 2007-02

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT HEAD SALARIES


BE IT RESOLVED by the Beresford City Council, that the following salaries are established for the Department Heads, effective pay period one, January 2007.


DEPARTMENT


RATE PER HOUR

Finance




$57,200 annual salary


Police/Dispatch



$19.67


Street/Water/Sewer/Rubble Site

$25.00


Liquor Store



$16.30

Electric




$67,000 annual salary


Telephone



$69,500 annual salary


Library




$15.32


Golf Course/Parks


$43,988 annual salary

On-call pay for Street/Water/Sewer will be two hours straight time per day of on-call.

Adopted this 29th day of January 2007.








________________________________








Brent Palmer, Mayor

Attest: ___________________________

            Kathy Moller, Finance Officer

Payment of Bills:

A motion was made by Lambert, second by Cotton, to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

A-Ox Welding, chemicals, $96.31; Beresford Republic, publications, $289.41; Eastway Auto, repair, $87.82; IBEW Local #426, Union dues, $674.00; Muller Auto, vehicle exp., $870.69; Olson’s Hardware, supplies, $550.91; SD Supplemental Ret. Plan, retirement, $160.00; Star Advertiser, advertising, $23.00; A & B Business Equipment, copier lease, $727.07; Applied Software, supplies, $370.00; Beresford Community Bus, 2007 subsidy, $5,000.00; Brookings/Swiftel, toll settlements, $37.82; Brown & Saenger, election supplies, $65.40; Bullberry Systems, Inc., E911 consulting fees, $3,125.00; Cooperative Oil Co., fuel, $1,894.63.

Cummins Central Power, LLC, inspection fees, $1,192.46; Cutler & Donahoe, LLP, legal fees, $3,918.08; Cutler-Magner Company, chemicals, $2,934.10; D & D Pest Control, service, $70.00; Dakota Riggers & Tool, tools, $35.90; Daniels Construction, Inc., clubhouse, $121,133.70; Ryan Duffy, website update, $87.50; Express Communications, toll settlements, $4,694.88; Fastenal Co., hardware, $217.24; G & H Distributing, supplies, $44,88; Grainger, supplies, $371.23; Justin Gravely, travel, $83.38; Graybar Electric, supplies, $5,824.55; Todd Hansen, travel, $65.41; Hawkins Water Treatment, chemicals, $3,769.59; Inventory Trading Co., clothing, $161.75.

Jack’s Uniforms, clothing, $40.90; Jerry’s Chevrolet of Beresford, repair, $681.64; Joe Knutson, travel, $47.00; Lincoln County Auditor, landfill per capita fees, $10,211.25; Corrine Lingberg, election work, $136.00; Dennis Lounsbery, travel, $38.80; Kathy Moller, travel, $97.97; Jay Nordquist, travel, $57.38; North Star Travel, airfare, $854.20; Office Max, supplies, $627.86; Pedersen Machine, repair, $9.34; Postmaster, bulk mailing permit, $160.00; Printing Plus, envelopes, $139.20; Beth Rasmussen, travel, $90.21; SD City Management Assoc., dues, $150.00; SD Dept. of Health, lab fees, $37.00; SD Magazine, subscription, $34.00.

SD Municipal Electric Assoc., fees, $100.00; SD State Radio Comm., teletype service, $1,800.00; SF Two Way Radio, repair, $350.79; Sioux Pipe, supplies, $488.40; Sioux Valley Environmental, pH meter, $275.00; Sprint PCS, service, $548.92; Stan Houston Equipment, tools, $959.95; State Steel Supply Co., steel, $328.80; Telec Consulting Resources, consulting fees, $4,030.00; Ruth Thompson, election work, $136.00; Titan Machinery, supplies, $1,501.20; Tractor Salvage & Welding, supplies, $780.00; USAC, high cost/low income, $2,149.00; Rob VanBallegooyen, clothing, $30.00; Vantage Point, CO repair, $226.95; Karen Wanamaker, election work, $136.00.

Zep Manufacturing, supplies, $167.07; Beal Distributing, beer, $6,614.32; Carlson Distributing, beer, $4,157.85; Chesterman Co., supplies, $250.00; Dakota Beverage, beer, $2,157.45; Johnson Brothers, liquor, $6,847.13; Queen City Wholesale, resale mdse, $853.03; Sioux Falls Sanitation, garbage contract, $4,836.60; Sodak Distributing, liquor, $3,709.03; Walt’s Homestyle Food, resale mdse, $100.00; Argus Leader, subscription, $195.00; Audio Adventures, audio books, $47.95; Baker & Taylor, books, $1,134.81; Ban-Koe Systems, Inc., Fire Alarm monitoring, $397.00; Barnes & Noble, books, $144.42; Blackstone Audiobooks, audio books, $78.00.

Dan Cotton, mileage, $66.93; Demco, Inc., supplies, $139.83; Gale Group, books, $44.14; Midwest Tape, DVD’s & CD’s, $253.85; David Mork, rooter service, $75.00; Pitney Bowes Postage by Phone, $1.00, rentals, Quill Corp., supplies, $120.77; SD Library Assoc., dues, $200.00; SD State Historical Society, books, $101.40; Jerry Zeimetz, car allowance, $300.00; Metro Construction Inc., North Industrial Park, $108,696.42; Jill Adams, refund, $21.66; Olaf Akland, refund, $6.92; Coffman Auto Sales, refund, $27.40; Darren Erickson, refund, $31.65; Jim Fischer, refund, $10.95; Linnea Peterson, refund, $7.26; Merle Twedt, refund, $16.04.

AFLAC, group insurance, $1,688.34; Beresford Cablevision, monthly billing, $144.50; Beresford Mun. Telephone, monthly billing, $3,825.24; Beresford Mun. Utilities, monthly billing, $10,112.67; Kansas City Life, group insurance, $163.20; LECA, monthly settlement, $5,575.00; Merchant JT&S, fees, $500.00; New York Life Ins., group insurance, $219.95; Wellmark, group insurance, $26,016.57.

January 2007 Payroll: Finance $4,180.00; Gov’t Bldg, $149.16; Police, $14,715.53; Dispatch $10,963.01; Street $14,175.86; Parks $3,268.80; Liquor $5,984.50; Water $4,330.41; Electric $16,676.72; Sewer $6,584.67; Telephone $22,924.54; Rubble/Recycling $1,057.38; Library $5,646.73; Bldg. Inspector $120.00; City Admin. $4,939.20; Golf Course $1,888.00; Bridges Clubhouse $43.75; City Council $8,075.00.

Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:42 p.m. on a motion by Lambert, second by Cotton, motion carried.

____________________________________
Kathy L. Moller, Finance Officer

Recorded by Beth Rasmussen
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